

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK1610

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x400mm - with sliding door - 1000mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WSK1610

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WSK1610. This product is designed to provide efficient storage solutions in kitchens, restaurants, and commercial spaces. Its robust construction ensures durability and provides a hygienic environment for your kitchen supplies.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure that the cabinet is installed on a sturdy wall and by a qualified technician.
- Capacity Limits: Do not exceed the weight capacity stated in the product specifications to avoid damage or injury.
- Avoid Moisture: Keep the cabinet dry to prevent corrosion and ensure longevity.
- Use Appropriate Tools: When assembling the cabinet, use only the tools specified in the instructions to avoid injury or damage.
- Children Safety: Keep children away from the installation area during setup.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK1610
- Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding
- Number of Shelves: 2
- Weight: 45 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required:

- Screwdriver
- Drill
- Level
- Measuring Tape

2. Installation Steps:

- Choose Location: Select a location on the wall that is sturdy and can support the weight of the cabinet when loaded.
- Measure and Mark: Use the measuring tape to determine the installation height. Mark the positions of the wall brackets with a pencil.
- Drill Holes: Utilize the drill to make holes in the wall where marked.
- Install Brackets: Secure the wall brackets with screws provided.
- Mount the Cabinet: Lift the cabinet and hang it onto the brackets ensuring it is level.
- Secure the Cabinet: Follow-up by tightening any additional screws to firmly secure the cabinet to the wall.

5. Operation

- Sliding Doors: Open and close the sliding doors gently to ensure smooth operation. Avoid slamming the doors to prevent damage.
- Loading: Distribute weight evenly across shelves to maintain balance and stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent to remove dirt and grease.
- Deep Cleaning: For stubborn stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner designed for stainless steel.
- Routine Check: Inspect the cabinet regularly for any signs of wear and ensure all fixtures remain tight.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Sticking: Ensure that there is no obstruction in the track. Clean any debris build-up that may be causing the sliding doors to malfunction.
- Rust on Surface: Clean immediately with a stainless-steel cleaner and check for moisture exposure.
- Loose Shelves: Tighten any screws holding the shelves when they start to sag.

8. Disposal

When the cabinet reaches the end of its life:

- Recycling: Recycle stainless steel components where possible.
- Disposal: Follow local regulations for disposal of commercial kitchen equipment.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium (Modell WSK1610) ist eine sichere und funktionale Aufbewahrungslösung für gastronomische Betriebe. Das robuste Design und die hygienischen Materialien sorgen für Langlebigkeit und einfache Reinigung, ideal für Küchenumgebungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen Oberfläche montiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von Wärmequellen und Feuchtigkeit fern.
- Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen an der oberflächenbehandelten Edelstahl-Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung (z.B. Handschuhe) beim Montieren und Reinigen des Schrankes.
- Bei Beschädigung des Schrankes (z.B. Risse, Verformungen) nicht verwenden. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Maße: 1600 x 400 mm (B x T)
- Höhe: 1000 mm
- Türtyp: Schiebetüren
- Tragfähigkeit: Max. 150 kg gleichmäßig verteilt

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Materialien: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Bauteile vorhanden sind.

2. Werkzeuge: Benötigen Sie einen Schraubenzieher und eine Wasserwaage.

3. Wandmontage:

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort.
- Zeichnen Sie die Montagepunkte auf die Wand.
- Bohren Sie Löcher und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
- Befestigen Sie den Schrank mit Schrauben an der Wand und überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung mit der Wasserwaage.

4. Schiebetüren: Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung, um reibungsloses Öffnen und Schließen sicherzustellen.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Schiebetüren vorsichtig, um den Inhalt zuzugreifen.
- Lagern Sie nur geeignete Gegenstände im Schrank, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger und Schrubber.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alles fest sitzt.

7. Fehlersuche

- Falls die Türen klemmen, prüfen Sie die Schienen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Bei einem instabilen Schrank überprüfen Sie, ob die Montage korrekt durchgeführt wurde und ob die Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Bei weiteren Problemen wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Schrank gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahl und anderen Materialien.
- Recycling von Metallmaterialien wird empfohlen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen, Fragen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1600x400mm met Schuifdeur 1000mm Hoog - WSK1610

1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium WSK1610. Deze wandkast is perfect voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, restaurants en andere commerciële omgevingen. De wandkast is ontworpen om stijlvoller en ruimer op te bergen, met schuifdeuren voor gemakkelijke toegang.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het opslaan van voedsel en keukengerei in een droge omgeving.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de planken; volg de aanbevolen capaciteiten.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de kast tijdens de installatie.
- Verwijder scherp of gevaarlijk gereedschap tijdens het schoonmaken om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Bij schade aan de kast, stop onmiddellijk het gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen (LxBxH): 1600 x 400 x 1000 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Capaciteit: Tot 250 kg per plank
- Kleur: RVS
- Montage: Wand gemonteerd

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Controleer alle onderdelen en zorg ervoor dat alles aanwezig is.
2. Kies een geschikte plek voor de installatie; de muur moet sterk genoeg zijn om het gewicht van de kast te dragen.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om de kast nauwkeurig uit te lijnen.
4. Markeer de boorgaten op de muur door de kast tegen de muur te houden.
5. Boor gaten in de muur volgens de markeringen en plaats de bijgeleverde wandpluggen.
6. Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzitten.
7. Controleer de stabiliteit van de kast voor gebruik.

5. Gebruik

- Open de schuifdeuren om toegang te krijgen tot de planken.
- Plaats de items gelijkmatig op de planken om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Sluit de deuren zorgvuldig om de inhoud te beschermen tegen stof en vuil.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de RVS-afwerking kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en repareer indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer of de kast waterpas is en pas indien nodig aan.
- Zichtbare roestplekken: Reinig de plek met een staalborstel en breng een RVS-onderhoudsproduct aan.
- Planken vallen uit: Controleer de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de kast, zorg ervoor dat deze op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer om te informeren naar de juiste procedures.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x400mm con Puerta Deslizante 1000mm de Altura (WSK1610)

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información esencial para el uso adecuado del Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK1610. Diseñado para ambientes comerciales, este armario ofrece un almacenamiento duradero y funcional.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Utilizar únicamente para almacenar utensilios y equipamiento de cocina.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado en una superficie firme y estable.
- Cuidado y Mantenimiento: Mantener el armario limpio y libre de humedad para prevenir la corrosión.
- Prevención de Lesiones: Evitar el uso de productos químicos abrasivos durante la limpieza.
- Manipulación: Levantar adecuadamente y utilizar equipo de protección si es necesario durante la instalación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 x 400 mm
- Altura: 1000 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Puertas: Deslizantes
- Capacidad: Adecuado para utensilios de cocina y almacenamiento de equipo pesado
- Acabado: Superficie lisa para fácil limpieza

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Verifique que todas las piezas del producto estén presentes.
 2. Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared que soporte el peso del armario.
 3. Usar el nivel para marcar los puntos de anclaje.
 4. Taladre los agujeros necesarios y asegure el armario con los anclajes apropiados.
 5. Verifique la estabilidad del armario antes de cargarlo.

5. Operación

- Abrir y cerrar las puertas deslizantes suavemente para un funcionamiento óptimo.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías para evitar daños.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar regularmente con agua tibia y jabón suave.
- Evitar productos químicos agresivos que pueden dañar el acabado.
- Secar con un paño suave para evitar manchas de agua.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no se deslizan correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en las guías o ajustar la alineación.
- Ruidos extraños durante el uso: Asegúrese de que el armario esté instalado de forma segura.

8. Eliminación

- El armario de acero inoxidable puede ser reciclado como metal. Consulte las normativas locales para la correcta disposición de este material.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux besoins de stockage dans les cuisines commerciales tout en offrant une durée de vie prolongée et une esthétique professionnelle.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Lors de l'utilisation de l'armoire, veuillez suivre les consignes de sécurité suivantes :

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité maximale de charge recommandée.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur pour éviter tout renversement.
- Évitez d'exposer l'armoire à des environnements corrosifs.
- Manipulez avec prudence lors de l'installation et du nettoyage pour éviter les coupures.
- Surveillez les enfants lorsqu'ils sont à proximité de l'armoire.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1600mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 1000mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité commerciale
- Type de porte : Porte coulissante
- Capacité de charge : 100 kg maximum
- Coloris : Acier inoxydable poli
- Garantie : 2 ans

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Emplacement : Sélectionnez un emplacement stable pour l'armoire, à une hauteur adéquate.
- Fixation : Utilisez des fixations murales adaptées (non fournies) pour accrocher l'armoire. Assurez-vous de percer dans les montants du mur.
- Vérification : Après installation, assurez-vous que l'armoire est de niveau et bien fixée.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour ouvrir, tirez doucement sur la porte coulissante.
- Évitez de trop remplir les étagères pour assurer le bon fonctionnement des portes.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant doux pour nettoyer l'acier inoxydable.
- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté et de graisse.
- Vérification : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont sécurisées.

7. Dépannage

- Porte difficile à ouvrir : Vérifiez l'accumulation de débris sur le rail de la porte.
- Instabilité : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur et que le sol est niveau.
- Rouilles ou taches : Nettoyez avec un nettoyant approprié pour les surfaces en inox.

8. Élimination

- L'armoire est recyclable. Veuillez la déposer dans un centre de recyclage approprié pour les matériaux métalliques.
- Ne jetez pas l'armoire dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de votre confiance dans notre produit.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1600x400mm con Porta Scorrevole

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto da parete in acciaio inox Premium è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e duratura per lo stoccaggio in ambienti commerciali e professionali. Questo armadietto è realizzato in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Appropriato:** Utilizzare l'armadietto esclusivamente per la conservazione di oggetti non pericolosi in ambienti interni.
- **Manutenzione:** Eseguire controlli regolari per garantire che tutte le parti siano intatte e che non ci siano segni di danni o usura.
- **Installazione Sicura:** Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia montato stabilmente e correttamente.
- **Movimentazione:** Durante il trasporto o il movimento dell'armadietto, utilizzare attrezzature adeguate per evitare infortuni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1600mm (L) x 400mm (A) x 1000mm (H)
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inossidabile
- **Tipo di Porta:** Scorrevole
- **Capacità di Carico:** Massimo 100 kg
- **Colore:** Acciaio inox
- **Utilizzo:** Commerciale e professionale

4. Installazione e Setup

1. **Preparare l'Area di Installazione:** Assicurarsi che la parete sia pulita e in grado di sostenere il peso dell'armadietto.
2. **Attrezzi Necessari:** Livella, trapano, viti e tasselli.
3. **Montare le Staffe di Supporto:** Fissare le staffe alla parete utilizzando un trapano. Assicurarsi che siano allineate e sicure.
4. **Posizionare l'Armadietto:** Sollevare l'armadietto e posizionarlo sulle staffe.
5. **Fissare:** Utilizzare viti appropriate per fissare l'armadietto alle staffe.
6. **Verifica:** Controllare con una livella che l'armadietto sia perfettamente dritto.

5. Operazione

Aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere all'interno dell'armadietto. Si consiglia di non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre la capacità massima per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e prolungato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare un panno umido con detergente neutro per pulire l'esterno dell'armadietto.
- **Controllo:** Ispezionare regolarmente la porta e il sistema di scorrimento per assicurare il corretto funzionamento.
- **Rimozione delle Macchie:** Per macchie persistenti, utilizzare una soluzione di aceto e acqua.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **La porta non si muove correttamente:** Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni nel binario. Pulire il binario se necessario.
- **Danni visibili:** Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti metallici e l'acciaio inossidabile. Non smaltire l'armadietto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania